
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

1 ITEM-00001 TECHNICAL AND GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS,
OUTSOURCING WORK L STATION PHASE II, JEBEL
ALINAME OF WORK:INSPECTION, REFURBISHMENT
AND TESTI
NG OF HRSG# 83 -DIVERTER DAMPER HPUAND ITS
COMPONENTS, L-2 MBRPERIOD OF WORK:·#HRSG
83-1 NOS DD HPU REFURBISHMENT (TENTATIVE
DATE 11
/2025) 4 DAYSADVANCE NOTOFICATION:·#4
CALENDAR DAYS SCOPE OF WORK:1.#THIS SCOPE
INCLUDES COMPLETE INSPECTION OF HRSG-83
DIVERTER DAM
PERHPU UNIT AND OVERHAULING OF ALL HPU
COMPONENTS.2.#THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT
THE SITE AND MAKE HIMSELF FULLY
FAMILIARWITH THE WOR
K SCOPE, PLANT ACCESS, FACILITIES,
COMPLEXITIES, SAFETYMEASURES ETC., BEFORE
HE SUBMITS HIS BID.3.#SUBMIT DETAILED
SCHEDULE AND RISK
 ASSESSMENT / METHOD STATEMENT OFTHE
WORK IN ADVANCE TO DEWA.4.#OBTAIN GATE
PASS FOR THE STAFF AND PERMIT TO WORK. (FOR

         1 AU

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page1 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

THISCONTRACT
OR HAS TO SUBMIT THE NECESSARY GATE ENTRY
PASS DOCUMENTS TO DEWAENGINEER WELL IN
ADVANCE)5.#CHECKING OF DIVERTER DAMPER
OPERATION (N
ORMAL OPENING/ CLOSING, FASTCLOSING AND
RECORDING THE OPERATING TIME) BEFORE
START OF THE WORK.6.#MOBILIZE SKILLED
MANPOWER, TOOLS &
 SPECIAL TOOLS. ETC. REQUIRED FORREMOVAL
OF HPU COMPONENTS.7.#CONDUCT DAILY
TOOLBOX TALKS PRIOR TO START OF
WORK.8.#PRIOR TO STARTIN
G THE WORK, PROPER PHYSICAL INSPECTION TO
BE CARRIEDOUT AND REPORT OF ANY ISSUE /
OBSERVATION TO BE INFORMED TO THE
DEWAREPRESENTATI
VE.9.#CLEANING OF HPU AND ALL COMPONENTS
EXTERNALLY.10.#DRAINING OF HYDRAULIC OIL.
MAKE SURE THAT DURING DRAINING NO
OILSHOULD LEAK
OUTSIDE.11.#OPENING OF THE MANHOLE DOOR OF
THE TANK.12.#CLEANING OF TANK INTERNAL,

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page2 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

MANHOLE DOOR SEATING SURFACE.13.#REMOVAL
OF PUMP
SUCTION STRAINER (03 NOS), TANK LEVEL
GAUGE.CLEANING OF SUCTION STRAINERS LEVEL
GAUGE AND PUT IT BACK.14.#REMOVAL, SERVICE
AND TESTI
NG OF TANK DRAIN VALVE.15.#REMOVAL OF HPU
TOP COVER TO REMOVE PUMP
MOTORS.16.#REMOVAL OF PUMP MOTORS.
REMOVAL OF ELECTRIC AND CONTRO
L CABLESSHALL BE ARRANGED BY
DEWA.17.#REMOVAL OF THE PUMPS (2 NOS OF
HYDRAULIC MAIN PUMP AND ONE NO
OFHYDRAULIC CHARGING PUMP) SENT
TO CONTRACTOR WORKSHOP TO CHECK
THEIRPERFORMANCE. (MAX OPERATING
PRESSURE FOR BOTH THE PUMPS ARE 190 BARS)
IFFOUND ANY ABNORMALITY,
PUMP MAINTENANCE SHALL BE CARRIED OUT BY
THECONTRACTOR. NON-REPAIRABLE INSURANCE
SPARES WILL BE SUPPLIED BY
DEWA.CONSUMABLES LIKE O
RINGS. OIL SEALS AND PUMP COUPLING SPIDERS

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page3 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

SHALL BEARRANGED BY THE CONTRACTOR.
AFTER OVERHAULING AND TESTING FIXING
BACK.18.#REPLACE
MENT OF HIGH PRESSURE (03 NOS) AND DOUBLE
RETURN OIL LINEFILTERS. ALL FILTERS WILL BE
SUPPLIED BY DEWA. INSPECTION AND
SERVICINGOF R
ETURN OIL FILTER CHANGE OVER
LEVER19.#INSPECTION AND CLEANING OF AIR
VENTING FILTER.20.#REMOVAL OF THE RELIEF
MANIFOLD BLOCK, INSPEC
TION, REPLACEMENT OFTHE SEALS, TEST THE
BLOCK AND FIX IT BACK.21.#REMOVAL OF THE
MAIN MANIFOLD WITH 3/2 DIRECTION POPPET
VALVES (05N
OS), INSPECTION, REPLACEMENT OF THE SEALS,
TEST THE BLOCK AND FIX ITBACK.22.#REMOVAL,
OVERHAULING AND TESTING OF THE SAFETY
VALVES (
03 NOS) ANDFIX IT BACK. SAFETY VALVE TEST
PRESSURE SHALL BE 210 BAR.23.#DISMANTLE OF
HYDRAULIC PIPES, INSPECTION, CLEANING,
REPLACEM

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page4 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

ENT OFO RINGS AND FIX IT BACK.24.#
25.#INSPECTION OF THE CHECK VALVES ITS
SERVICE. (03 NOS)25.# 26.#INSPECTION OF THE
RESTRICTOR VAL
VE AND ITS SERVICE AND ITSADJUSTMENT AS
REQUIRED. (02 NOS)26.# 27.#REMOVAL,
INSPECTION OF THE COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
BLOCK VALVE(01 NO
S), REPLACEMENT OF SEAL, SET THE PRESSURES
AS PER RECOMMENDATION.27.# 28.#INSPECTION
OF PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE AND ITS
SERVICING
.(01 NOS).28.# 29.#INSPECTION AND SERVICING OF
THE CARTRIDGE VALVE. (02 NOS).29.#
30.#INSPECTION OF ALL HYDRAULIC HOSES,
REPLACEMENT
 OF HOSE AND ORINGS IF REQUIRED.30.#
31.#INSPECTION AND OVERHAULING OF OIL
COOLING AIR FANS (02 NO),OIL COOLERS (02 NOS),
REPLACEMEN
T OF SEALS, FILTER ELEMENTS, ASSEMBLEBACK
AND CHECK FOR ANY LEAKAGE.31.# 32.#ALL
ACCUMULATOR N2 PRESSURE CHECKING, FILLING

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page5 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

OF N2 AND
REPLACEMENT OF ACCUMULATOR BLADDER IF
REQUIRED. 33.#INSPECTION AND SERVICING AND
TESTING OF ACCUMULATOR ISOLATIONVALVES
AND
    REPLACEMENT OF SEAL AS REQUIRED.32.# 34.
INSPECTION OF THE HAND PUMP (01 NOS) AND
FLOW CONTROL VALVES,REPLACEMENT OF
EXTERNAL SE
ALS, ASSEMBLING & TEST.33.# 35.#ALL FITTINGS
AND PIPES TO BE DISMANTLED & REPLACE THE
SEALO-RINGS AND ASSEMBLE IT BACK.34.#
36.#CLEA
NING OF ALL THE EXTERNAL PART OF HPU AND
TANK INTERNALSAND INSITU PAINTING (IF
REQUIRED).35.# 37.#RESTORER ALL THE
EQUIPMENT REMOVED
 FROM THE HPU UNIT FOROVERHAULING /
SERVICING AS PER INITIAL CONDITION.36.#
38.#FILL IN THE SYSTEM WITH THE NEW
HYDRAULIC OIL (NEW O
IL WILLBE SUPPLIED BY DEWA) TO THE LEVEL,
COMMISSION THE SYSTEM INCLUDINGDIVERTER

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page6 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

DAMPER OPERATION CHECKING LIKE NORMAL
OPENING/ CLO
SING, FASTCLOSING TO THE SATISFACTION OF
DEWA ENGINEER AND OPERATION.37.# 39.#ALL
REQUIRED HIGH-PRESSURE OIL SEALS, O-RINGS;
PUMP-CO
UPLINGSPIDERS WILL BE IN THE SCOPE OF
CONTRACTOR.38.# 40.#ALL NON-REPAIRABLE
INSURANCE SPARES WILL BE PROVIDED BY
DEWA.39.# WARRANTY
40.# 1.THE WARRANTY PERIOD FOR THE
WORK/REPAIR SHALL BE ONE YEAR FROMTHE
DATE OF COMPLETION OF WORKS CERTIFIED BY
DEWA.41.# 2. IN CA
SE OF ANY DAMAGE/DEFECT OF THE WORK / HPU
COMPONENTSCARRIED OUT UNDER THIS
CONTRACT WITHIN THIS WARRANTY PERIOD,
THECONTRACTOR SHALL
 ATTEND AND CARRY OUT THE NECESSARY
REPAIR WORK AND MAKETHE DEFECT GOOD
WITHIN A SHORT PERIOD WITHOUT AFFECTING
THE PRODUCTIONOF ELE
CTRICITY AND WATER.42.#   GENERAL TERMS &

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page7 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

CONDITIONS43.#  1.#THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
VISIT THE SITE AND MAKE HIMSELF FULLYFAMILIAR
WITH
 THE WORK SCOPE, PLANT ACCESS, FACILITIES,
COMPLEXITIES,SAFETY MEASURES ETC., BEFORE
HE SUBMITS HIS BID.44.# 2.#THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL
 ENSURE HOUSEKEEPING ON A DAILY BASIS
ANDTHE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL WASTE MATERIAL DISPOSALS
TODESIGNATED PLACES.45
.# 3.#ALL DEWA SAFETY & ENVIRONMENT POLICY,
RULES AND REGULATIONSHALL BE FOLLOWED AT
WORK SITE DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE
WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR#S ENGINEER SHOULD BE FAMILIAR
WITH SAFETY REGULATIONS WHILEWORKING IN A
HAZARDOUS AREA.46.# 4.#SCAFFOLDING SHALL BE
ARRAN
GED BY DEWA. ALL RIGGING ANDTRANSPORTING
EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE ARRANGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. THISEQUIPMENT SHOULD BE DULY
TESTED AND CER

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page8 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

TIFIED BY THE 3RD PARTYINSPECTION AGENCY
AND THE CERTIFICATES SHOULD BE PRODUCED
ON DEMAND.QUALIFIED RIGGER, MECHANICS
SHOULD BE PRO
VIDED.47.# 5.#THE WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED
UNDER DEWA SUPERVISION AND AS PERQUALITY /
SCHEDULE REQUIREMENT.48.# 6.#CONTRACTOR#S
SUPERV
ISOR SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT SITE
THROUGHOUTTHE PERIOD OF WORK.49.#
7.#ENTRY PERMITS FOR THE STAFF/WORKERS
SHOULD BE APPLIED WITHPASSP
ORT COPIES HAVING VALID VISA. PEOPLE WHOSE
NAMES ARE NOT AVAILABLEON THE LIST, WILL NOT
BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE POWERHOUSE.50.#
8.#E
NTRY PERMITS FOR THE VEHICLE SHOULD BE
APPLIED WITH COPIES OFVEHICLE
REGISTRATION.51.# 9.#DEWA WILL ARRANGE
NECESSARY PTW / LC / HWP
 FROM OPERATION,CHEMICAL LAB / FIRE
DEPARTMENT CLEARANCES TO CARRY OUT THE
SCOPE OF WORKUNDER THIS CONTRACT.52.#

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page9 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

10.#THE CONTRACTOR
UPON RECEIVING THE WORK PERMIT SHALL
FIRSTENSURE A SAFE WORKING CONDITION.53.#
11.#ALL THE PEOPLE SHOULD WEAR ALL THE
REQUIRED PPE W
HILE ATWORK.54.# 12.#ALL MATERIAL AND TOOLS
BROUGHT IN SHALL BE DECLARED AT THEPOWER
STATION SECURITY GATE AND THE LIST OF THESE
ITE
MS SHALL BE SIGNEDBY DEWA SECURITY. THE
COPIES OF THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE LODGED
WITHDEWA ENGINEER IN CHARGE DAILY. THIS
DOCUMENT W
ILL BE THE BASIS FOR THECLEARANCE (GATE
PASS) TO TAKE THEM OUT ON COMPLETION OF
THE JOB.55.# 13.#TRANSPORTATION OF ANY
REMOVED ITEMS
 FROM THE HPU UNIT TOCONTRACTOR
WORKSHOP AND RETURN BACK TO DEWA SITE
AFTEROVERHAULING/TESTING WILL BE UNDER
CONTRACTOR SCOPE. DEWA
WILL ARRANGERETURNABLE GATE PASS FOR
THOSE MATERIALS.56.# 14.#SERVICE AIR,

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page10 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

ELECTRICITY AND WATER FOR WORK AT DEWA
SITE.  ITIS THE RE
SPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO HAVE HIS
OWN ARRANGEMENT INEXTENDING THE
ELECTRICITY AND WATER UTILITY TO HIS PLACES
OF WORK.

2 ITEM-00001 NAME OF WORK:INSPECTION, REFURBISHMENT
AND TESTING OF HRSG# 84 -DIVERTER DAMPER
HPUAND ITS COMPONENTS, L-2 MBRPERIOD OF
WORK:·#HRSG
84 -1 NOS DD HPU REFURBISHMENT (TENTATIVE
DATE 02/2026) 4 DAYSADVANCE NOTOFICATION:·#4
CALENDAR DAYS SCOPE OF WORK:1.#THIS SCOPE
INC
LUDES COMPLETE INSPECTION OF HRSG-84
DIVERTER DAMPERHPU UNIT AND OVERHAULING
OF ALL HPU COMPONENTS.2.#THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL VISIT THE
 SITE AND MAKE HIMSELF FULLY FAMILIARWITH
THE WORK SCOPE, PLANT ACCESS, FACILITIES,
COMPLEXITIES, SAFETYMEASURES ETC., BEFORE
HE SUB
MITS HIS BID.3.#SUBMIT DETAILED SCHEDULE AND

         1 AU

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page11 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

RISK ASSESSMENT / METHOD STATEMENT OFTHE
WORK IN ADVANCE TO DEWA.4.#OBTAIN GATE
PASS FO
R THE STAFF AND PERMIT TO WORK. (FOR
THISCONTRACTOR HAS TO SUBMIT THE
NECESSARY GATE ENTRY PASS DOCUMENTS TO
DEWAENGINEER WELL IN AD
VANCE)5.#CHECKING OF DIVERTER DAMPER
OPERATION (NORMAL OPENING/ CLOSING,
FASTCLOSING AND RECORDING THE OPERATING
TIME) BEFORE START
OF THE WORK.6.#MOBILIZE SKILLED MANPOWER,
TOOLS & SPECIAL TOOLS. ETC. REQUIRED
FORREMOVAL OF HPU COMPONENTS.7.#CONDUCT
DAILY TOOLBOX
 TALKS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.8.#PRIOR TO
STARTING THE WORK, PROPER PHYSICAL
INSPECTION TO BE CARRIEDOUT AND REPORT OF
ANY ISSUE / O
BSERVATION TO BE INFORMED TO THE
DEWAREPRESENTATIVE.9.#CLEANING OF HPU AND
ALL COMPONENTS EXTERNALLY.10.#DRAINING OF
HYDRAULIC OIL.

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page12 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

MAKE SURE THAT DURING DRAINING NO
OILSHOULD LEAK OUTSIDE.11.#OPENING OF THE
MANHOLE DOOR OF THE TANK.12.#CLEANING OF
TANK INTERNAL,
MANHOLE DOOR SEATING SURFACE.13.#REMOVAL
OF PUMP SUCTION STRAINER (03 NOS), TANK
LEVEL GAUGE.CLEANING OF SUCTION STRAINERS
LEVEL GAU
GE AND PUT IT BACK.14.#REMOVAL, SERVICE AND
TESTING OF TANK DRAIN VALVE.15.#REMOVAL OF
HPU TOP COVER TO REMOVE PUMP
MOTORS.16.#REMOV
AL OF PUMP MOTORS. REMOVAL OF ELECTRIC
AND CONTROL CABLESSHALL BE ARRANGED BY
DEWA.17.#REMOVAL OF THE PUMPS (2 NOS OF
HYDRAULIC MAIN
 PUMP AND ONE NO OFHYDRAULIC CHARGING
PUMP) SENT TO CONTRACTOR WORKSHOP TO
CHECK THEIRPERFORMANCE. (MAX OPERATING
PRESSURE FOR BOTH
THE PUMPS ARE 190 BARS) IFFOUND ANY
ABNORMALITY, PUMP MAINTENANCE SHALL BE
CARRIED OUT BY THECONTRACTOR.

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page13 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

NON-REPAIRABLE INSURANCE SP
ARES WILL BE SUPPLIED BY DEWA.CONSUMABLES
LIKE O RINGS. OIL SEALS AND PUMP COUPLING
SPIDERS SHALL BEARRANGED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. AFTE
R OVERHAULING AND TESTING FIXING
BACK.18.#REPLACEMENT OF HIGH PRESSURE (03
NOS) AND DOUBLE RETURN OIL LINEFILTERS. ALL
FILTERS WILL
BE SUPPLIED BY DEWA. INSPECTION AND
SERVICINGOF RETURN OIL FILTER CHANGE OVER
LEVER19.#INSPECTION AND CLEANING OF AIR
VENTING FILTER
.20.#REMOVAL OF THE RELIEF MANIFOLD BLOCK,
INSPECTION, REPLACEMENT OFTHE SEALS, TEST
THE BLOCK AND FIX IT BACK.21.#REMOVAL OF THE
MA
IN MANIFOLD WITH 3/2 DIRECTION POPPET VALVES
(05NOS), INSPECTION, REPLACEMENT OF THE
SEALS, TEST THE BLOCK AND FIX
ITBACK.22.#REMOVA
L, OVERHAULING AND TESTING OF THE SAFETY
VALVES (03 NOS) ANDFIX IT BACK. SAFETY VALVE

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page14 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

TEST PRESSURE SHALL BE 210
BAR.23.#DISMANTLE O
F HYDRAULIC PIPES, INSPECTION, CLEANING,
REPLACEMENT OFO RINGS AND FIX IT BACK.24.#
25.#INSPECTION OF THE CHECK VALVES ITS
SERVICE.
(03 NOS)25.# 26.#INSPECTION OF THE RESTRICTOR
VALVE AND ITS SERVICE AND ITSADJUSTMENT AS
REQUIRED. (02 NOS)26.# 27.#REMOVAL, INSPECT
ION OF THE COUNTERBALANCE VALVE BLOCK
VALVE(01 NOS), REPLACEMENT OF SEAL, SET THE
PRESSURES AS PER RECOMMENDATION.27.#
28.#INSPECTIO
N OF PILOT OPERATED CHECK VALVE AND ITS
SERVICING.(01 NOS).28.# 29.#INSPECTION AND
SERVICING OF THE CARTRIDGE VALVE. (02
NOS).29.# 3
0.#INSPECTION OF ALL HYDRAULIC HOSES,
REPLACEMENT OF HOSE AND ORINGS IF
REQUIRED.30.# 31.#INSPECTION AND
OVERHAULING OF OIL COOLING
AIR FANS (02 NO),OIL COOLERS (02 NOS),
REPLACEMENT OF SEALS, FILTER ELEMENTS,

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page15 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

ASSEMBLEBACK AND CHECK FOR ANY
LEAKAGE.31.# 32.#ALL AC
CUMULATOR N2 PRESSURE CHECKING, FILLING OF
N2 ANDREPLACEMENT OF ACCUMULATOR
BLADDER IF REQUIRED. 33.#INSPECTION AND
SERVICING AND TE
STING OF ACCUMULATOR ISOLATIONVALVES AND
REPLACEMENT OF SEAL AS REQUIRED.32.# 34.
INSPECTION OF THE HAND PUMP (01 NOS) A
ND FLOW CONTROL VALVES,REPLACEMENT OF
EXTERNAL SEALS, ASSEMBLING & TEST.33.#
35.#ALL FITTINGS AND PIPES TO BE DISMANTLED &
REPLACE T
HE SEALO-RINGS AND ASSEMBLE IT BACK.34.#
36.#CLEANING OF ALL THE EXTERNAL PART OF
HPU AND TANK INTERNALSAND INSITU PAINTING
(IF REQU
IRED).35.# 37.#RESTORER ALL THE EQUIPMENT
REMOVED FROM THE HPU UNIT FOROVERHAULING
/ SERVICING AS PER INITIAL CONDITION.36.#
38.#FIL
L IN THE SYSTEM WITH THE NEW HYDRAULIC OIL
(NEW OIL WILLBE SUPPLIED BY DEWA) TO THE

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page16 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

LEVEL, COMMISSION THE SYSTEM
INCLUDINGDIVERTER D
AMPER OPERATION CHECKING LIKE NORMAL
OPENING/ CLOSING, FASTCLOSING TO THE
SATISFACTION OF DEWA ENGINEER AND
OPERATION.37.# 39.#ALL R
EQUIRED HIGH-PRESSURE OIL SEALS, O-RINGS;
PUMP-COUPLINGSPIDERS WILL BE IN THE SCOPE
OF CONTRACTOR.38.# 40.#ALL NON-REPAIRABLE
INSURA
NCE SPARES WILL BE PROVIDED BY DEWA.39.#
WARRANTY40.# 1.THE WARRANTY PERIOD FOR
THE WORK/REPAIR SHALL BE ONE YEAR FROMTHE
DATE OF CO
MPLETION OF WORKS CERTIFIED BY DEWA.41.# 2.
IN CASE OF ANY DAMAGE/DEFECT OF THE WORK /
HPU COMPONENTSCARRIED OUT UNDER THIS
CONTRACT
 WITHIN THIS WARRANTY PERIOD,
THECONTRACTOR SHALL ATTEND AND CARRY OUT
THE NECESSARY REPAIR WORK AND MAKETHE
DEFECT GOOD WITHIN A SH
ORT PERIOD WITHOUT AFFECTING THE

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page17 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

PRODUCTIONOF ELECTRICITY AND WATER.42.#
GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS43.#  1.#THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL V
ISIT THE SITE AND MAKE HIMSELF FULLYFAMILIAR
WITH THE WORK SCOPE, PLANT ACCESS,
FACILITIES, COMPLEXITIES,SAFETY MEASURES
ETC., BEFOR
E HE SUBMITS HIS BID.44.# 2.#THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ENSURE HOUSEKEEPING ON A DAILY BASIS
ANDTHE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR AL
L WASTE MATERIAL DISPOSALS TODESIGNATED
PLACES.45.# 3.#ALL DEWA SAFETY &
ENVIRONMENT POLICY, RULES AND
REGULATIONSHALL BE FOLLOWED A
T WORK SITE DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE
WORK. THECONTRACTOR#S ENGINEER SHOULD
BE FAMILIAR WITH SAFETY REGULATIONS
WHILEWORKING IN A
HAZARDOUS AREA.46.# 4.#SCAFFOLDING SHALL BE
ARRANGED BY DEWA. ALL RIGGING
ANDTRANSPORTING EQUIPMENT SHOULD BE
ARRANGED BY THE CONTRA

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page18 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

CTOR. THISEQUIPMENT SHOULD BE DULY TESTED
AND CERTIFIED BY THE 3RD PARTYINSPECTION
AGENCY AND THE CERTIFICATES SHOULD BE
PRODUCED ON
 DEMAND.QUALIFIED RIGGER, MECHANICS SHOULD
BE PROVIDED.47.# 5.#THE WORK SHALL BE
EXECUTED UNDER DEWA SUPERVISION AND AS
PERQUALITY /
 SCHEDULE REQUIREMENT.48.#
6.#CONTRACTOR#S SUPERVISOR SHALL BE
AVAILABLE AT SITE THROUGHOUTTHE PERIOD OF
WORK.49.# 7.#ENTRY PERMITS
FOR THE STAFF/WORKERS SHOULD BE APPLIED
WITHPASSPORT COPIES HAVING VALID VISA.
PEOPLE WHOSE NAMES ARE NOT AVAILABLEON
THE LIST, WILL
 NOT BE ALLOWED TO ENTER THE
POWERHOUSE.50.# 8.#ENTRY PERMITS FOR THE
VEHICLE SHOULD BE APPLIED WITH COPIES
OFVEHICLE REGISTRATION.5
1.# 9.#DEWA WILL ARRANGE NECESSARY PTW / LC
/ HWP FROM OPERATION,CHEMICAL LAB / FIRE
DEPARTMENT CLEARANCES TO CARRY OUT THE

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page19 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

SCOPE OF
 WORKUNDER THIS CONTRACT.52.# 10.#THE
CONTRACTOR UPON RECEIVING THE WORK
PERMIT SHALL FIRSTENSURE A SAFE WORKING
CONDITION.53.# 11.#
ALL THE PEOPLE SHOULD WEAR ALL THE
REQUIRED PPE WHILE ATWORK.54.# 12.#ALL
MATERIAL AND TOOLS BROUGHT IN SHALL BE
DECLARED AT THEPOWE
R STATION SECURITY GATE AND THE LIST OF
THESE ITEMS SHALL BE SIGNEDBY DEWA
SECURITY. THE COPIES OF THESE DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE LODGED W
ITHDEWA ENGINEER IN CHARGE DAILY. THIS
DOCUMENT WILL BE THE BASIS FOR
THECLEARANCE (GATE PASS) TO TAKE THEM OUT
ON COMPLETION OF THE
 JOB.55.# 13.#TRANSPORTATION OF ANY REMOVED
ITEMS FROM THE HPU UNIT TOCONTRACTOR
WORKSHOP AND RETURN BACK TO DEWA SITE
AFTEROVERHAUL
ING/TESTING WILL BE UNDER CONTRACTOR
SCOPE. DEWA WILL ARRANGERETURNABLE GATE

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page20 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

SL NO ITEM CODE SERVICE ID DESCRIPTION QTY UOM BRAND/ORIGIN WARRANTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL
PRICE

PASS FOR THOSE MATERIALS.56.# 14.#SERVICE
AIR, ELECTRIC
ITY AND WATER FOR WORK AT DEWA SITE.  ITIS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO
HAVE HIS OWN ARRANGEMENT INEXTENDING THE
ELECTRIC
ITY AND WATER UTILITY TO HIS PLACES OF WORK.

TOTAL AMOUNT IN WORDS: TOTAL AMOUNT:

SPECIAL NOTES / INSTRUCTIONS:
Inspection, Refurbishment and testing of HRSG 83 <(>&<)> 84 -diverter

damper HPU and its components during 2025-2026 outage for L-2 MBR

Note: Site visit required

Contact ehab.bahour@dewa.gov.ae Tel: 0567375091

STANDARD TERMS & CONDITIONS
1) Prices should be 'DDP' delivery duty paid at DEWA stores.

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page21 of 22 



REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

LOCAL PURCHASE SECTION

 RFQ NUMBER : 2332501649
DATE : 01.07.2025

REQ TITLE : Inspection, Refurbishment and

DELIVERY LOCATION

CLOSING DATE : 07.07.2025

CLOSING TIME : 10:00:00

REQ No : 1032503095

2) Quotation to be submitted only in local currency U.A.E Dirhams

3) DEWA Standard payment terms is '30 days credit' from the date of acceptance of material

4) No DEWA staff or his or her relatives up to third degree should have ownership or partnership in your company, and your participation in DEWA tenders / RFQs should not constitute a Conflict or
perceived Conflict of Interest.

5) The offered product and/ or services in the Quotation, shall be conforming and in accordance with DEWA Energy Management Policy & EnMS Manual.

SUPPLIER'S REMARKS :

SUPPLIER'S SIGNATURE AND STAMP

MATERIAL AND OR SERVICE PROVIDED TO DEWA SHOULD PREFERABLY BE ENERGY EFFICIENT AND ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY.                             Page22 of 22 

DISCLAIMER : THIS IS A SYSTEM GENERATED DOCUMENT , DOSEN'T NEED SIGNATURE.


